

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

INYO COUNTY, A PUBLIC ENTITY; PHIL MCDOWELL,
Individually and as District Attorney;
DAN LUCAS, Individually and as Sheriff,
Petitioners,

v.

PAIUTE-SHOSHONE INDIANS OF THE BISHOP COMMUNITY
OF THE BISHOP COLONY; and
BISHOP PAIUTE GAMING CORPORATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BISHOP PAIUTE TRIBE
AND BISHOP PAIUTE GAMING CORPORATION
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Of Counsel:

RALPH LEPERA
LAW OFFICES OF
RALPH LEPERA
P.O. Box 1819
Bishop, California 93515
(760) 872-2048

* Counsel of Record

REID PEYTON CHAMBERS *
COLIN CLOUD HAMPSON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON & PERRY
1250 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240
750 B Street, Suite 3300
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 595-8070

*Counsel for the Bishop Paiute Tribe
and Bishop Paiute Gaming
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts	1
1. Introduction	1
2. Operation of tribal casino pursuant to IGRA.....	2
3. County officials' seizure of tribal per- sonnel records	3
B. Proceedings Below	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW FOLLOWS WELL-ESTABLISHED FEDERAL INDIAN LAW PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT.....	9
A. This Court has consistently reaffirmed tribal sovereign immunity from com- pulsory state court process	9
B. The decision below is consistent with this Court's decisions holding that states may not interfere with tribes' rights to self- government	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The decision below is also consistent with this Court's decisions and the actions of Congress in the Indian gaming area.....	16
D. The decision below is consistent with <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> and <i>Montana v. United States</i>	21
1. <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i>	22
2. <i>Montana v. United States</i>	23
II. NONE OF THE PETITIONERS' CLAIMS UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 MERIT REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	24
A. Section 1983 is available to vindicate violations of a tribe's rights under the Constitution.....	24
1. The Tribe is entitled to bring a Section 1983 claim.....	24
2. Petitioner violated the Tribe's rights under the Fourth Amendment.....	26
B. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that Petitioners lacked qualified immunity..	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Vantage Companies, Inc. v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 292 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	29
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 689 F.2d 324 (2nd Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Bissomette v. Haig</i> , 800 F.2d 812 (8th Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd per curiam for lack of quorum</i> , 485 U.S. 264 (1988).....	27
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	27
<i>Boisclair v. Superior Court</i> , 801 P.2d 305, 276 Cal.Rptr. 62 (Cal. 1990).....	13
<i>Boron Oil Co. v. Downie</i> , 873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	24
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	26
<i>Bryan v. Iasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 389 (1976).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	6
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927)	26
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Pottawatomie Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	10
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	2, 8, 16, 17
<i>California Diversified Promotions, Inc. v. Musick</i> , 505 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	16
<i>County of Yakima v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Racicot</i> , 87 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Des Vergnes v. Seekonk Water Dist.</i> , 601 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1979)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Detroit Edison Company v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	15
<i>Edwards v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 43 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	16
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 122 S. Ct. 2268 (2002).....	27
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins</i> , 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>In re Elko County Grand Jury</i> , 109 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)....7, 10, 11, 13	
<i>Long v. Chemehuevi Indian Reservation</i> , 171 Cal.Rptr. 733 (Cal.Ct.App. 1981).....	13
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	29
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	16
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	25
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	25
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)....8, 21-23	
<i>Moore v. Nelson</i> , 270 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Native Village of Venetie v. Alaska</i> , 155 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	5
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Pottawatomie Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Superior Court (Jans)</i> 274 Cal.Rptr. 586, 587 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).....	21
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> , 949 P.2d 920 (Cal. 1998).....	6
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dept. of Game of State of Washington</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....7, 8, 11, 12	
<i>Robinson v. Solano County</i> , 278 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	7, 9, 28
<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community v. City of Prior Lake</i> , 771 F.2d 1153 (8th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Silverthorne Lumber v. U.S.</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	25
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)....	20, 22
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 788 F.Supp. 1498 (S.D. Cal. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9, 28
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	26
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....7, 10-12	
<i>Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino</i> , 84 Cal.Rptr.2d 65 (Cal.Ct.App. 1999).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951).....	14
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 894 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>United States v. James</i> , 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9, 28
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	29
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 260 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Snowden</i> , 879 F.Supp. 1054 (D.Or. 1995)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Strother</i> , 578 F.2d 397 (D.C.Cir. 1978)	26
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	9
<i>United States v. Verlarde</i> , 40 F.Supp.2d 1314 (D.N.M. 1999), <i>remanded</i> , 214 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	14-16, 20
<i>Washington v. Confederated Band and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	16
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	16
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Williams</i> , 810 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987)	24, 25
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	6, 8, 16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	25-28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	25
5 U.S.C. §§ 552, 552a	15
18 U.S.C. § 1162(a)	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 24, 25, 27
Cal. Gov't Code § 6250	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2703	2
25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)	19
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)	18
25 U.S.C. § 2710(c)	18
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)	2, 18
25 U.S.C. § 2712	19
25 U.S.C. § 2713	20
25 U.S.C. § 2716(b)	20
Indian Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1153	14
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
65 Fed. Reg. 31,189 (May 16, 2000)	2
25 C.F.R. § 556.4	18
25 C.F.R. § 558.4	18
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. 613, 106th Cong. (1999)	11
S. 615, 106th Cong. (1999)	11
S. 1691, 105th Cong. (1998)	11
S. 2097, 105th Cong. (1998)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	29
Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d</i> § 3537.1	25, 26
